"JUN. 29. 2011" | 1:53PM" "

USPTO

6/28/2011 11:00:34 AM PAGE 4/010 Fax Server

NO. 984 P. 4

TO: ROBERT J. GOODELL COMPANY: 1111 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW

	101.000	TRADEMARK ASSIG	NWFN I				
ectronic Version v1.1 ylesheet Version v1.1		06/17/2011 900194745					
SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE	÷.	SECURITY-INTEREST	SECURITY-INTEREST Release				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Name		Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Typ	e		
Comerica Bank , Delqua	re Corp		05/25/2011	CORPORATION:			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					ì		
	ec Health, Inc	. Fennsylv	lania Corp	astion_			
	eek Parkway	-					
Internal Address: Suite				-			
City: Booti			* 4000000	**************************************			
	NSYLVANIA						
	19061 CORPORATION:						
PROPERTY NUMBERS To	tal: 3						
Property Type	Number		Word Mark	TOTAL	-		
Registration Number:	1865056	AMINO-PD	AMINO-PD				
Registration Number:	3729429	PROPLETE					
The same of the sa	3737788	PROPLETE IDPN PRO	TEIN THERAPY				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		akaligup sermi memereminakih dekassiri	ggg, gg janesus mem en ener erddenwlyddydd (dd 24) 99	(p) ma oc com com com col cello dir A		
Phone: Email; Correspondent Name;	202-739-300 rgoodell@mo Robert J. Go	when the fax attempt is unsu 0 organiewis.com odell	iccessful.				
Address Line 1: Address Line 4:		IVANIA AVENUE, NW DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA	20004				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		000728-0015					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:							
NAME OF SUBMITTER		Mary Jane Boswell					

JUN. 29. 2011 1:54PM

USPTO

NO. 984

6/28/2011 11:00:34 AM PAGE 5/010 Fax Server

TO: ROBERT J. GOODELL COMPANY: 1111 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW

Signature: //Mary Jane Boswell/

Date: 06/17/2011

Total Attachments: 5
source=000728_9015_IP_Release#page1.tif
source=000728_0015_IP_Release#page2.tif
source=000728_0015_IP_Release#page3.tif
source=000728_0015_IP_Release#page4.tif
source=000728_0015_IP_Release#page5.tif

USPTO

Fax Server 6/28/2011 11:00:34 AM PAGE 6/010

TO: ROBERT J. GOODELL COMPANY: 1111 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SEQURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release") is made as of May 45, 2011 by Comerica Bank, collateral agent and administrative agent ("Assignee"), in favor of Pentec Health, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation ("Borrower"), and each of the other signatories to the Collateral Assignment (as defined below) (collectively "Assignor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) that certain Amended and Restated Financing Agreement dated as of March 30, 2010, among Borrower and Delaware Valley Home Care, Inc., as borrowers, each guarantor party thereto, each of the lenders from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders") and Assignee (the "Credit Agreement") and (ii) the Security Agreement, dated as of May 4, 2006 (as amended from time to time, the "Collateral Assignment"), Assignor granted and conveyed to Assignee a security interest in the registered trademarks, trade names, copyrights and domain names listed on Schedule A hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property");

WHEREAS, in connection with the termination of the Credit Agreement, Assignor has informed Assignce of its desire to obtain the release of Assignce's security interest in the Intellectual Property; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of the Credit Agreement and the Collateral Assignment, Assignce desires to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignce hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. Assignee hereby waives, releases, relinquishes and abandons any and all liens, security interests, and any and all claims of liens or security interests and any other claim of rights, title, interest or goodwill, of any kind or nature whatsoever, in and to the Intellectual Property.
- 2. Assignee hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the security interest contemplated hereby provided that Borrower reimburses Assignee (and Borrower hereby agrees to reimburse Assignee on demand) for all costs and expenses, including without limitation all fees and expenses of counsel, incurred in connection therewith. All releases, terminations and other documents delivered or authorized by Assignee or any Lenders pursuant to this Release shall be delivered without any representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever.
 - 3. This Release shall be binding upon Assignee and its successors and assigns.
- 4. This Release may be executed by each party hereto on a separate counterpart, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Release by telefacsimile or via e-mail in "PDF" format shall be equally as effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Release.

1421*6*67346837.2

__JUN. 29. 2011

NO. 984 Fax Server

USPTO

6/28/2011 11:00:34 AM PAGE

7/010

TO: ROBERT J. GOODELL COMPANY: 1111 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW

5. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of New York without regard to conflicts of laws principles.

[Signature page follows]

DR1689345/637.2

[JUN. 29. 2011[~] 1:54PM

USPTO

6/28/2011 11:00:34 AM PAGE 8/010 NO. 984 Fax Server

TO: ROBERT J. GOODELL COMPANY: 1111 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

COMERICA BANK

Agreed to and Accepted:

PENTEC HEALTH, INC.

Name: Joseph Cosgrove

Title: Chief Executive Officer, President and Secretary

128166536587,2

_JUN. 29. 2011 1:54PM

6/28/2011 11:00:34 AM PAGE USPTO

9/010

TO: ROBERT J. GOODELL COMPANY: 1111 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignce has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

COMERICA BANK

ву:	pagagaran and the state of the
Name:	
Title	

Agreed to and Accepted

PENTECHEALTH, INC.

Name: Joseph

Title: Chief Executive Officer, President and Secretary

Signature Fage to Respace of Security Interest to Intellectual Property

___JUN. 29. 2011 1:54PM

P. 10

NO. 984 6/28/2011 11:00:34 AM PAGE 10/010

USPTO

TO: ROBERT J. GOODELL COMPANY: 1111 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW

Schedule A

Company Company	Country	Title	Type of Work	Application or Registration No.	Issue Date	Assignees
Pentec Health, Inc.	U.S.	Intradialytic Parenteral Nutrition Petient Selection Chart	Text (chart)	TX 3 267 734	November 15, 1991	None

Tr <u>ademarl</u> Company	Country	Trademark	Application or Registration No.	Filing Date	Registration Date	Assignees
Pentec Health, Inc.	U.S.	Amino-PD	1,865,056	August 19, 1993	November 29, 1994	None
Pentec Health, Inc.	U.S.	Proplete	3,729,429	August 8, 2003	1)ecember 22, 2009	None
Peptec Health, Inc.	U.S.	Proplete IDPN Protein Therapy (& dosign) wordstate	3,737,788	August 8, 2008	January 12, 2010	None

Patents Company	Country	Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Publication . Date	Assignces
Pentec Health, Inc.	International	Nutritive Compositions and Methods of Using Same	PCT/US09/49800	July 14, 2008	January 14, 2010	Pentec Health, Inc.
Pentec Health, Inc.	Ü.Ş.	Nutritive Compositions and Methods of Using Same	12/498,773	July 7, 2009	N/A	Pentec Health, Inc.
Pentec Health, Inc.	Ü.S.	Nutritive Compositions and Methods of Using Same	61/292,139	January 4, 2010	N/A	Pentec Health, Inc.
Pentec Health, Inc.	U.S.	Nutritive Compositions and Methods of Using Same	61/292,806	January 6, 2010	N/A.	Pentec Health, Inc.

1221685 V3/SF

TRADEMARK **REEL: 004573 FRAME: 0423**

RECORDED: 06/17/2011